Contribution Cap

Tenant’s Work; Landlord’s Contribution. During Tenant’s construction and development of the Topgolf Facility 
(“Tenant’s Work”) throughout the Construction Term, Landlord will make periodic disbursements to Tenant of an 
amount up to Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) which is the Contribution Cap, for the cost of construction 
relating to Tenant’s Work (the “Landlord’s Contribution”). (See Lease; Article 18)

Joint Parking Work & 
Payment

Landlord and Tenant have agreed to modify the construction of the parking areas on the Leased Premises and

[...]

*Contribution Cost as calculated above shall be adjusted as necessary, and memorialized in the First Amendment as set forth in 
Exhibit G, upon completion of Tenant’s Work and determination of the actual amount of Landlord’s Contribution pursuant to 

Article 18, provided, however, in no event shall the Landlord’s Contribution exceed Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) 
(“Contribution Cap”).

LEASE ABSTRACT

Boise is special for its unique blend of outdoor access, vibrant 

culture, and urban amenities, offering a high quality of life with the 

Boise River Greenbelt, nearby mountains for skiing, and a thriving